

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID PATCHAK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Defendants-Appellees,
MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH
BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
(INITIAL BRIEF)**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
GINA L. ALLERY
AARON P. AVILA
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)
Washington, DC 20026-3795
(202) 514-1307
aaron.avila@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED
CASES i

GLOSSARY xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

I. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE GUN LAKE BAND 5

II. INTERIOR’S TRUST ACQUISITION OF THE BRADLEY PROPERTY 7

LEGAL BACKGROUND 10

I. INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT 10

II. THE QUIET TITLE ACT AND THE INDIAN LANDS EXCEPTION 10

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 16

I. PRIOR JUDICIAL CHALLENGE TO INTERIOR’S DECISION TO
ACCEPT THE BRADLEY PROPERTY IN TRUST FOR THE BAND 16

II. PATCHAK’S LAWSUIT 17

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. PATCHAK LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING.....	26
A. Standing Doctrine	26
B. The Purposes Of The Indian Reorganization Act And 25 U.S.C. § 465	28
C. Patchak’s Interests Are Not Within The Indian Reorganization Act’s Zone Of Interests And Therefore He Lacks Prudential Standing	31
II. EVEN IF PATCHAK HAS PRUDENTIAL STANDING, THE QUIET TITLE ACT BARS HIS LAWSUIT	39
A. The Quiet Title Act’s Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Precludes Judicial Review Here And Patchak Cannot Use The Administrative Procedure Act To Circumvent That Limitation On Judicial Review	39
B. The Time-Of-Filing Rule Does Not Apply Here.....	44
1. The Time-Of-Filing Rule Does Not Apply To Federal Question Cases	46
2. Sovereign Immunity Trumps Time-Of-Filing Rules	47
III. THE MERITS OF PATCHAK’S LAWSUIT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	52
CONCLUSION	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME
LIMITATION.....59

ADDENDUM

DESIGNATION OF MATERIALS FOR JOINT APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Rumsfeld,
321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 22, 38

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43, 67 (1997) 47

Bank of Hemet v. United States,
643 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1981) 50, 51

**Beers v. Arkansas*,
61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857) 46, 47, 48

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 26, 27

**Block v. North Dakota*,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 11, 42, 49

Carcieri v. Kempthorne,
497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 37

Carcieri v. Kempthorne,
S. Ct. No. 07-526, 552 U.S. 1229 (2008) 19

Carcieri v. Salazar,
129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) 37, 52, 53

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l., Inc.,
508 U.S. 83 (1993) 46

Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 34, 35

**Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,
479 U.S. 388 (1987) 20, 27, 35

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Columbian Rope Co. v. West,
 142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 47

**Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg*,
 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 46, 47

Delta Savings & Loan Ass’n v. I.R.S.,
 847 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1988) 50, 51

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 255 (1999) 39, 49

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno,
 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 35

**Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985) 14, 40, 42, 43

Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 426 (1991) 47

Galvan v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.,
 199 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 50

Gollust v. Mendell,
 501 U.S. 115 (1991) 46

**Governor of Kansas v. Kempthorne*,
 516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008) 22, 40, 42

**Haz. Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas*,
 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 36

**Haz. Waste Treatment Council v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency*,
 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 27, 31, 32, 33

*In re Acknowledgment of Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of
 Pottawatomi Indians of Michigan*,
 33 IBIA 291 (1999) 7

Keene Corp. v. United States,
 508 U.S. 200 (1993) 51

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996) 10, 39, 44, 49

Lehman v. Nakshian,
 453 U.S. 156 (1981) 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 26

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 26, 27

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
 411 U.S. 145 (1973) 31

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 129 S. Ct. 1002 (2009) 17

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 4, 17

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Norton,
 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 16

Morgan v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
 328 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 56

Mollan v. Torrance,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824) 46

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 29, 31

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 36

**Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton*,
 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004) 12, 13, 40, 42, 43

Nelson v. United States,
 838 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 54

Nevada v. Hicks,
 533 U.S. 353 (2001) 37

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324 (1983) 10

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975) 46

Ryan v. Reno,
 168 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 22

**Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah*,
 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005) 40, 42, 43

Tri-State Hospital Supply Corp. v. United States,
 341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 39

United States v. Celestine,
 215 U.S. 278 (1909) 31

United States v. Mottaz,
 476 U.S. 834 (1986) 12, 13, 40

United States v. Sherwood,
 312 U.S. 584 (1941) 11, 39

Warren v. United States,
 234 F.3d 1331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12

Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 49

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 129 S. Ct. 365, 374 (2008) 15

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act
 5 U.S.C. § 702 24, 38, 42

Indian Reorganization Act

25 U.S.C. § 461 28
 25 U.S.C. § 462 28
 25 U.S.C. § 463 28
 25 U.S.C. § 464 29
 25 U.S.C. § 465 2, 5, 10, 16-18, 30-32, 35, 53, 53
 25 U.S.C. § 466 29
 25 U.S.C. § 469 29
 25 U.S.C. § 470 29
 25 U.S.C. § 471 29, 30
 25 U.S.C. § 472a 30
 25 U.S.C. § 476 29
 25 U.S.C. § 477 29
 25 U.S.C. § 479 30, 53

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act

25 U.S.C. § 2719 34

Quiet Title Act

*28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) 12, 13, 40, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d) 46
 28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) 1
 7 Stat. 219 5
 7 Stat. 305 5
 7 Stat. 431 5
 7 Stat. 513 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. Part 83 3, 7
 25 C.F.R. § 83.7(a)-(g) 57
 25 C.F.R. § 83.8 57
 25 C.F.R. Part 151 9, 10
 25 C.F.R. § 151.1 10
 25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b) 14, 15

61 Fed. Reg. 18,082..... 14, 15, 43
62 Fed. Reg. 38,113..... 7, 58
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936..... 3, 57, 58
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 9
74 Fed. Reg. 18,397..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 59

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1559, at 13 (1972) 14
